

# **Software License Agreement**

This software license agreement (hereinafter: "Agreement") is made on one part by:

Company name:	Artillence Limited Liability Company
Headquarters:	1124 Budapest, Németvölgyi út 87/A 3rd floor, door
	16a
Company registration	Cg.01-09-376748
number:	
Tax number:	28848329-2-43
Statistical number:	28848329-6201-113-01.
Represented by:	Gergely Jakab Karz, managing director with
	independent representation and company signing
	rights
Phone number:	+36 70 356 3606
E-mail:	info@artillence.com

as the licensor (hereinafter: "Licensor")

on the other part by the

Company name:	<u></u>
Headquarters:	<u></u>
Company registration	
number:	
Tax number:	<u></u>
Statistical number:	<u></u>
Represented by:	
Phone number:	
E-mail:	<u></u>

as the licensee (hereinafter: "Licensee")

(the Licensor and the Licensee hereinafter individually: "Party"; collectively: "Parties") at the place and date written below under the following terms:

- 1. Background
- 1.1. Stampedly is a web-based application (available at www.stamped.ly) that allows users to create unique digital stamp cards with specific designs and



texts in an environmentally friendly manner as part of their promotions, without a separate mobile application. These cards can be easily shared with customers via links (on social media platforms) or QR codes placed in the store. Customers receive their digital stamp cards after registration (which only requires providing an email address), which they can add to their Apple or Google Wallets according to the characteristics of their operating system, reducing the chance of losing the stamp card and ensuring its continuous availability. Customers are entitled to have points credited to their digital stamp cards used in the respective promotion if the necessary conditions set by the user are met, either by presenting the stamp card stored in their Apple or Google Wallet or the QR code received via email. Users have the opportunity on the software's administrative interface to check and review customers' email addresses, the associated digital stamp cards, and points, as well as to draw up-to-date and reliable statistical conclusions (including, but not limited to: what proportion of customers return).

## 2. Subject of the Agreement and Usage Rights

- 2.1. The Parties acknowledge that the Licensor is the exclusive owner of the Stampedly digital stamp card service (hereinafter: "Software").
- 2.2. By signing this Agreement, the Licensor grants the Licensee a non-exclusive, non-transferable usage right (license) for a fixed term of 1 year for the use of the Software in Hungary, which cannot be assigned to any third party outside of what is defined in this paragraph. The Licensor does not transfer the source code of the Software to the Licensee under this Agreement.
- 2.3. The Parties agree that the Licensee may grant non-exclusive, limited usage rights to the following persons/businesses in Hungary regarding the Software, with the content and duration specified in this Agreement:

Name:		
Headquarters:		
Company	registration	
number:		
Name:		
Headquarters:		
Company	registration	
number:		



Name:		
Headquarters:		
Company	registration	
number:		

The Licensee undertakes to ensure that the provisions of this Agreement are fully enforced with the persons specified in this paragraph. By signing this Agreement, the Licensee expressly declares that the persons specified in this paragraph recognize the provisions of the Agreement as binding upon themselves and that the Licensee is responsible for the conduct of the third parties regarding the use of the Software as if they had acted themselves. Therefore, the Licensee is fully responsible for the performance of this Agreement by third parties and for the use of the Software by third parties.

- 2.4. Under the usage rights, the Licensee is entitled to use the Software in the course of its business activities as specified in this Agreement.
- 2.5. The Licensee is not entitled to modify and/or enhance the Software, to reproduce, distribute, or reverse engineer it, nor may they separate it, and they are not entitled to reverse engineer the program code directly or indirectly, nor may they investigate the source code, object code, or underlying structures, ideas, or algorithms.
- 2.6. By signing this Agreement, the Licensee acknowledges that in order to use the Software, it is necessary to register with the Licensor by providing their email address and other contact information. After registration, the Licensor will send a login link to the provided email address to the Licensee, who will then be entitled to use the Software as specified in this Agreement through the login link. The registration process is detailed in the description that is an annex to the Software. The Licensor excludes its liability if the electronic message containing the login link does not arrive because the Licensee provided an incorrect email address during registration, or due to the saturation of the storage associated with their account.
- 2.7. The Licensee may only use the Software for its intended purpose, in full compliance with the provisions of this Agreement and the user manual.
- 2.8. The Licensee is obliged to prevent unauthorized persons from accessing, using, or copying the Software. If the Licensee breaches the obligations set forth in this section, they are obliged to pay the Licensor a penalty of 500,000 HUF, that is, Five Hundred Thousand Forints. The parties agree that the penalty is due from the day following the breach of contract.



- 2.9. By signing this Agreement, the Licensee acknowledges that a constant internet connection is required for the proper use of the Software and that certain interfaces of the Software are available only in English.
- 2.10. A detailed description of certain functions and usage of the Software is included in the user manual provided simultaneously with this Agreement, the usage rights of which are included in the Software license. The Licensor informs the Licensee that the user manual associated with the Software is available only in English.
- 3. Usage fee
- 3.1. The Licensee is obliged to pay a usage fee to the Licensor for the assurance of the Software usage rights.
- 3.2. The amount of the usage fee is a gross monthly 12,687 HUF, that is, twelve thousand six hundred eighty-seven Forints (hereinafter: "Usage Fee"), which the Licensee must pay to the Licensor in full by transferring to the Licensor's account number 16200106-11669865-00000000 at MagNet Hungarian Community Bank within the 30 calendar days payment deadline specified on the electronic invoice.
- 3.3. The parties agree that the Licensor is entitled to send a written offer to the Licensee for the extension of the Agreement, including a modification of the Usage Fee, before the expiration of the fixed term of this Agreement. The Licensee is obliged to declare acceptance or rejection of the Licensor's offer within 15 calendar days from the delivery of the offer. If the Licensee accepts the Licensor's extension offer, this Agreement will be extended for another year with the same content, except for the Usage Fee. If the Licensee rejects the Licensor's extension offer, this Agreement will terminate upon the expiration of the fixed term without any separate legal declaration from the parties.

The parties agree that the unilateral written declaration of the Licensee accepting or rejecting the Licensor's offer is valid even if it is sent to the Licensor within 15 calendar days from the delivery of the extension offer, but it will only be received by the Licensor after the expiration of the 15 calendar day deadline specified in this paragraph.

The parties explicitly agree, in consideration of Section 6:4 (4) of the Civil Code, that if the Licensee does not declare within 15 calendar days from the delivery of the Licensor's extension offer, which also includes a modification of the Usage Fee, the parties will accept it as an acceptance of the extension offer through conduct.



The parties clarify that the Licensor is entitled to make an offer to the Licensee for the extension of the duration of the Contract – including modifications to the Usage Fee – for all fixed periods.

- 3.4. The Usage Fee specified in the Contract is to be paid in advance annually based on the Licensor's electronic invoices. By signing this Contract, the Licensee gives explicit consent for the Licensor to issue an electronic invoice instead of a paper invoice for one year in advance.
- 3.5. In the case of electronic invoicing, the Licensor ensures the requirements for the authenticity of the electronically issued invoice and the integrity of its content in accordance with Section 168/A and Section 175 of the VAT Act.
- 3.6. The invoice sent electronically shall be deemed delivered on the first working day following its dispatch to the electronic notification address specified in point 10.1 of this Contract. The Licensee is responsible for notifying the Licensor if their electronic contact details change. In the absence of such notification, the electronically sent invoice shall still be considered delivered in the event of a change in contact details, provided it was sent to the aforementioned addresses. The parties exclude the Licensor's liability for any consequences arising from the Licensee's failure to fully comply with the obligations set forth in this paragraph.
- 3.7. In exchange for the Usage Fee paid by the Licensor, the Licensee is entitled to create a maximum of 5, that is, five types of cards.
- 3.8. The parties agree that considering that the Licensee fulfills their obligation to pay the Usage Fee in advance for the one-year period as stipulated in this Contract, the Licensor will provide a one-time discount of 2, that is, two months to the Licensee, such that the Licensee will not have to pay the Usage Fee for these two months. For clarity, the parties state that the Usage Fee discount specified in this point will no longer apply to the Licensee in the event of an extension under point 3.3 of the Contract, and thus the Licensee is entitled to this discount only once during their relationship with the Licensor.
- 3.9. The parties agree that the Licensor will provide the Licensee with a 30-day free trial period starting from the successful registration of the Licensee for the use of the Software. During this period, the Licensee will not have to pay the Usage Fee and will only be entitled to create 5, that is, five types of cards.
- **4.** Support service (support)
- 4.1. The parties record as a background that the Software can be installed and operated based on the user description contained in point 2.10 of this Contract,



and it does not require any special intervention from the Licensor. The parties acknowledge that the Licensor does not take responsibility for the proper, flawless operation of the Software, nor for its availability.

- 4.2. The parties record that the Licensor provides support services to the Licensee regarding the installation and operation of the Software upon the Licensee's written order, for a separate fee (gross HUF 19,304 for each started hour).
- 4.3. The parties record that updates and central maintenance related to the Software are available to the Licensee without additional charge.
- 4.4. The Licensor informs the Licensee that the support service is available only on working days (Monday to Friday) from 9 AM to 4:30 PM. If the Licensee's notification arrives at the Licensor after 4:30 PM on a working day or on a public holiday, the deadline specified in point 4.5 of this Contract will start on the next working day following the day of notification.
- 4.5. The execution of support service tasks is carried out as follows:

If the Licensee encounters any obstacles regarding the installation or management of the Software, they shall send an email to the Licensor as specified in Chapter 10 of this Agreement, detailing their experiences related to the installation and operation of the Software and ordering the Licensor's related service at the price specified in point 4.2 of this Agreement.

The Licensor is obliged to provide a written, telephone, or personal solution proposal to the Licensee within 3, that is, three working days from the receipt of the Licensee's inquiry. After the support service, the Licensor will issue an electronic invoice for the work performed, which the Licensee must pay in full to the Licensor within the 8, that is, eight calendar days payment deadline specified on the invoice. The provisions regarding the issuance, fulfillment, and delivery of the invoice as stated in points 3.4.-3.6. of this Agreement shall apply.

4.6. The Licensor informs the Licensee that in order to provide the server necessary for the operation of the Software, they will use server services from a third party. The Parties agree that the Licensor is not responsible for errors related to the faulty or improper operation of the server necessary for the operation of the Software, as well as for damages arising in this context on the part of the Licensee and third parties.

### 5. Liability and its limitation



- 5.1. The Parties acknowledge that the Licensor is not responsible for the proper, flawless operation of the Software and its unavailability. The Licensee cannot assert a claim for damages against the Licensor for damages arising from the improper or faulty operation of the Software, as well as its unavailability. Therefore, the improper or faulty operation of the Software and its unavailability cannot be considered a breach of contract by the Licensor.
- 5.2. In terms of this Agreement, force majeure refers to any event that is outside the control of the Parties and that the Parties cannot prevent or overcome despite all their efforts (including, but not limited to: flood, fire, terrorist act, natural disaster, war, strike, epidemic, smog alert, etc.). In the event of force majeure, the performance of the Agreement will remain suspended during the existence of the force majeure. Upon the cessation of the force majeure, the performance will continue. In the event of force majeure, the affected Party must promptly notify the other Party and inform them about the developments.
- 5.3. The Parties agree that the Licensor is not responsible for cases where any type of malfunction or hacking results in the loss of data (email addresses, cards, seals) generated during the Licensee's use of the Software, which cannot be recovered. By signing this Agreement, the Licensee expressly declares that they will not assert a claim for damages against the Licensor if the data (email addresses, cards, coupon numbers) generated during the Licensee's use of the Software are lost and cannot be recovered.
- 5.4. The Licensor informs the Licensee that it takes measures to maintain the security of the Software to protect it against viruses, trojans, or similar threats and to ensure it operates without errors. The Licensor draws the Licensee's attention to the fact that it takes all reasonable and realistic measures to protect the system with the latest available technical tools proportional to the annual Usage Fee; however, it cannot technically guarantee that a malicious third party will not penetrate the system despite all reasonable measures taken. Furthermore, the Licensor also informs the Licensee that no matter how advanced the technology used, no security system is impregnable. The Licensee declares that it has acknowledged and understood the Licensor's information and further declares that it will not assert any claims for damages against the Licensor if someone breaches the appropriate and reasonable technical and security information provided in the Software while the Licensor has taken all reasonable measures.
- 5.5. If the Licensee delays the payment of the Usage Fee, it is obliged to pay the Licensor a late fee of 25% from the day of delay until the day of performance.

## 6. Termination of the Contract



- 6.1. This Contract may be terminated
  - a) by mutual agreement of the Parties;
  - b) by the Licensee's withdrawal as stated in point 6.3 of this Contract;
  - by immediate termination by either Party in accordance with points 6.4 and 6.5 of this Contract; furthermore
  - d) by the Licensor's ordinary termination. The Licensor is entitled to terminate the Contract with ordinary notice, in writing, via registered mail, with a notice period of 1 month.
- 6.2. In cases of termination of the Contract, the Parties are obliged to mutual settlement. If the Contract is terminated based on the Licensor's ordinary termination or the Licensee's immediate termination, the Licensor is obliged to refund the Usage Fee to the Licensee within 30 calendar days from the termination of the Contract for those months in which the Licensee did not use the Software. The Parties agree that in the case of started months, the Licensee is proportionally entitled to the reimbursement of the Usage Fee.

The Parties agree that if the Contract is terminated by the Licensor's immediate termination, the Licensor is entitled to retain the amount of the Usage Fee as a penalty.

- 6.3. The Licensee is entitled to withdraw from this Contract during the free trial period (within 30 calendar days from successful registration) by a unilateral written statement addressed to the Licensor. The Parties agree that the Licensee's unilateral written statement containing the withdrawal is valid even if it is sent to the Licensor during the trial period but arrives at the Licensor after the trial period has expired. The Parties agree that in the case of the Licensee's withdrawal as stated in this paragraph, the Licensee is not entitled to the data resulting from the Software's use by the Licensee (email address, stamp, cards) and their export.
- 6.4. Any Party is entitled to terminate this Agreement immediately in the event of a serious breach of contract by the other Party by sending a written, registered letter to the other Party. Before termination, the breaching party must be given a notice period of 8, that is, eight calendar days to remedy the breach. After the expiration of the 8, that is, eight calendar days, either party is entitled to terminate this Agreement by sending a registered letter to the other Party. The Licensee's serious breach of contract particularly includes payment delays and the violation of obligations set forth in sections 2.8. and 9.5. For clarity, the Parties state that the Licensee is not entitled to withdraw from this Agreement or terminate it outside the circumstances specified in sections 6.3. and 6.4. of this Agreement.



6.5. The Parties agree that in the event of termination of the Agreement, the Licensee is entitled to export data related to the use of the Software only and exclusively based on a separate agreement with the Licensor, in exchange for a fee (the number of users multiplied by gross 381 HUF). The data generated during the use of the Software will otherwise remain accessible to the Licensee on the Software interface.

# 7. Business secret and competition restriction

- 7.1. The Parties declare that by signing this Agreement, they undertake an unconditional and irrevocable obligation to keep any business and banking secrets, as well as security secrets, that come to their knowledge during the execution of this Agreement without any time limitation.
- 7.2. The Parties jointly acknowledge and accept that all information obtained during the performance of this Agreement (especially regarding compensation, cooperation between the Parties, and any information about each other's organizations, operations, products, and data) constitutes a business secret. Business secrets also include the contracts created between the Parties, all their details, as well as the text of this Agreement in its entirety and in detail. In this regard, the Parties also acknowledge that violations of business secrets may result in consequences in accordance with applicable laws.
- 7.3. By signing this Agreement, the Parties undertake to treat any business or other economic secrets related to the other Party or its clients—excluding publicly accessible information and data—confidentially, to comply with the data protection laws applicable to the other Party, and not to disclose it to third parties without the other Party's written consent, not to make it available, and not to use it for their own purposes. The Parties are liable for any breach of the above commitment and for any resulting damages. The Parties will do everything reasonably expected of them to ensure that their employees, agents, and subcontractors also comply with the above commitment (including, but not limited to: legal representatives, accountants, developers).
- 7.4. By signing this Agreement, the Licensee expressly and irrevocably consents to the Licensor creating anonymized compilations and statistical reports from data that qualifies as business secrets generated in connection with the Licensee's use of the Software during the term of this Agreement and after its termination, and to make these available to third parties. The Parties include, among other things, but not exclusively: data related to the use of loyalty cards by the Licensee's customers.



- 7.5. The Parties may not misuse business secrets; they may not use them for purposes unrelated to this Agreement—considering the Licensee's consent given in section 7.4. of this Agreement—nor may they make them accessible to third parties, disclose them to third parties, or make them public.
- 7.6. Business secrets include all intellectual creations that belong to the other Party and/or its clients, as well as any information regarding the business operations, business relationships, and management of the other Party and/or its clients, and any information that the other Party and/or its clients classify as a business secret or can legitimately consider as such.
- 7.7. The Parties undertake that during the term of this Agreement considering the Licensee's consent given in Section 7.4 of this Agreement they shall not disclose, publish, or otherwise utilize any data, information, or business secrets that they have come to know under this Agreement, in case of its potential termination (excluding investigative procedures), in a manner contrary to the interests of the other Party and/or its clients.
- 7.8. The Parties undertake to comply with the confidentiality obligation and to protect all business secrets, agreeing to use them solely within their own scope of business with the exception specified in Section 7.4 of this Agreement for the purpose of fulfilling this Agreement.
- 7.9. The Licensee may not establish a direct or indirect business relationship with competing market players with the Licensor regarding the subject of this Agreement or similar activities during the term of this Agreement; otherwise, the Licensor is entitled to terminate the Agreement with immediate effect. The Licensee is fully responsible for ensuring that the third parties specified in this Agreement, as well as the collaborators it engages, fully comply with all provisions of this Agreement (especially those regarding business secrets and non-competition) except for those provisions that cannot be interpreted in relation to the collaborators.

# 8. Copyright provisions

8.1. The Licensor is the exclusive owner of the Software. The Licensee is only entitled to use it as specified in this Agreement. Therefore, the Software remains the exclusive property of the Licensor. The Licensor holds all rights under Section 17 of Act LXXVI of 1999 on Copyright regarding all intellectual creations arising from the Software and related activities, and in addition, is fully, unlimitedly, and indefinitely entitled to exercise any existing rights for at least 100 years, in all territories of all states and in all land, sea, or air areas of the Earth and outer space, in all existing and conceivable ways (electronically, on paper,



on objects, etc.). The property rights shall transfer to the Licensor's successor in the event of succession in the Licensor's person.

8.2. According to the provisions of Section 8.1 of this Agreement, the developments (creations, including particularly computer programs, software creations, training notes, databases, materials or resources, etc.) carried out by the Licensor during the performance of the Agreement and in connection with it, to which the Licensee provides data, input, know-how, and which may be subject to copyright, are also governed by this Agreement. All rights related to such developments shall become the exclusive property of the Licensor, and the Licensor is entitled to use these developments in the context of services provided to other clients.

# **9.** Data protection

- The Parties state that the legal basis for the processing of personal data related to this Agreement is the conclusion and performance of this Agreement, as well as the legitimate interest of the Parties in maintaining contact, implementing cooperation, making strategic decisions, and creating statistics, as well as fulfilling legal obligations, for example in the case of invoicing. The Parties declare that they qualify as data processors in relation to each other regarding the personal data transmitted to the other Party for specified purposes (thus particularly for the performance of this Agreement and maintaining contact) and that they will not engage other data processors in the performance of their data processing activities in accordance with applicable data protection legislation. The Parties undertake that they will process personal and other data that they become aware of concerning the other Party in accordance with the provisions of the General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) and the Act CXII of 2011 on the Right to Informational Self-Determination and Freedom of Information (hereinafter: 'Infotv.') and other data and confidentiality protection regulations, and that neither during the term of this Agreement nor after its termination will they use such data for their own or third-party purposes without the other Party's permission, nor will they make it accessible to third parties or misuse it in any other way.
- 9.2. The Parties explicitly state that in relation to the use of the Software, the Licensee and the Licensor are considered joint data controllers regarding the data entered into the Software system with the Licensee's cooperation.
- 9.3. The Parties are obliged to ensure the security of the data within their scope of activity, and they are also required to take the necessary technical and organizational measures and establish the procedural rules necessary for the enforcement of the GDPR and the Infotv., as well as other data and confidentiality protection regulations. The Parties undertake to protect the



personal data provided by the other Party with appropriate measures, particularly against unauthorized access, alteration, transmission, disclosure, deletion or destruction, as well as against accidental destruction and damage.

- 9.4. In the event of termination of this Agreement for any reason, the Parties are obliged to permanently and irretrievably delete the personal data they have become aware of in relation to the other Party within 60 days following the termination of the Agreement, and to return such data to the other Party.
- 9.5. The Parties explicitly state in this Agreement that the Licensee is not entitled to send offers and other promotions unrelated to the use of the Software to the email addresses that come to their attention in connection with the use of the Software. The Parties agree that if the Licensee breaches the obligation set forth in this paragraph, they shall pay the Licensor a penalty of 120,000 HUF, that is, One Hundred and Twenty Thousand Forints. The penalty amount is due on the day following the breach of contract.

### 10. Notifications

10.1. All notifications and other communications related to this Agreement or any procedure under this Agreement must be made in writing in Hungarian, and such communication or notification shall be deemed properly delivered if it has been delivered to any of the relevant Parties at one of the contact details specified in section 10.2 of this Agreement:

#### a) FROM THE LICENSOR:

Name:	Gergely Jakab Karz, Artillence Ltd.
Address:	1124 Budapest, Németvölgyi út 87/A 3rd floor, door
	16a
Phone number:	+36 70 356 3606
E-mail:	info@artillence.com

### b) FROM THE LICENSEE:

Name:	<u></u>
Address:	<u></u>
Phone:	<u></u>
E-mail:	<u></u>

10.2. Any notification that must be made or can be made under this Agreement except as provided in section 10.3 of this Agreement - must be made in writing



and will be considered communicated in relation to this Agreement if it is delivered personally (against a receipt) or sent by registered mail to the addresses specified in section 10.1 of this Agreement, regardless of whether it has been received or not. If the shipment has not been received, the date of receipt will be the 5th working day from the date of posting.

- 10.3. The Parties agree that in the cases specified in sections 3 [Usage Fee] and 4 [Support Service] of this Agreement, as well as during the conclusion of this Agreement, email communication will be considered the official and primary written communication. The Parties expressly declare that the legal statements received from the email addresses specified in the header of this Agreement and in section 10.1 are considered written legal statements from the Parties. The Parties are obliged to send a signed copy of this Agreement electronically from the email addresses specified in this Agreement to the email address of the other Party specified in this Agreement. Emails and legal statements sent electronically will be considered delivered on the first working day following their sending to the electronic notification address specified in section 10.1 of this Agreement.
- 10.4. A Party is obliged to notify the other Party in writing of any changes to the above notification addresses within 10 working days prior to the change. In the absence of such notification, shipments will still be considered delivered in the event of changes to the contact details if they have been sent to the above addresses.
- 10.5. In addition, the Parties are obliged to notify each other by email about postal shipments at the above email addresses. The failure to notify by email does not affect the validity of the delivery based on the above and other legal regulations.

## 11. Other provisions

- 11.1. The Licensee may not transfer or assign its contractual position, rights, obligations, debts, and claims arising from this Agreement to third parties without the written consent of the Licensor.
- 11.2. In matters not regulated by this Agreement, Hungarian law, particularly the Civil Code, the Copyright Act, and the Data Protection Act, shall apply.
- 11.3. On the day of signing this Agreement, this Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the Parties regarding the subject matter of this Agreement, and this Agreement nullifies all prior verbal and written agreements between the Parties on this subject. The Parties acknowledge that the provision contained in this point qualifies as a completeness clause under Section 6:87 of the Civil Code.



- 11.4. Amendments or supplements to this Agreement require written form. This also applies to the waiver of this formal requirement.
- 11.5. In the event that the Licensor calls upon the Licensee to take any action or make a statement during the performance of this Agreement, if this Agreement does not specify another deadline, the Licensee is obliged to take the requested action and/or make the statement within 3 days, and if this deadline is missed (if it exceeds 5 calendar days), the Licensor may take the requested action at the Licensee's expense or have it performed by another party, and the requested consent if applicable to the given statement will be considered granted.
- 11.6. If any provision of this Agreement is declared invalid or becomes invalid, or if any provision of this Agreement can no longer be applied, the remaining provisions of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. In such cases, the provision that has been declared invalid or otherwise inapplicable shall be modified in such a way, or if it cannot be modified, the Parties shall modify it in such a way as to allow for the fullest realization of the Parties' intentions, as well as the economic and legal objectives that the Parties intended to achieve with the invalid or inapplicable provision.
- 11.7. In the event of disputes arising from this Agreement, the Parties shall primarily seek to resolve the issues through negotiation. If no agreement is reached within a reasonable time, but no later than 30 calendar days, regarding the resolution of the dispute arising from this Agreement, the Parties agree that any dispute arising in connection with this Agreement, or in relation to its breach, termination, validity, or interpretation, shall be subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of the Budai Central District Court or the Budapest Regional Court, depending on the jurisdiction, as stipulated in Section 27 of Act CXXX of 2016 on Civil Procedure.
- 11.8. This Agreement is made in Hungarian. In the case of any translation, the Hungarian version shall prevail.

The Parties declare by their signatures that they have individually discussed and understood the above conditions and that they enter into this Agreement with these considerations in mind. The Parties also declare by their signatures that they have received a copy of the Agreement.

#### Attachments:

- 1. Appendix no. User Manual (in English)
- 2. Appendix no. Data Processing Agreement

# STAMPEDLY

Budapest, 2023	Budapest, 2023
·	
	[*]represented by: Licensee
Represented by Artillence Ltd.:	_t propresented by: Electrode
Gergely Jakab Karz, Managing	
Director, Licensor	